September 29, 1998

Sue Lasher

Santa Clarans for Political Integrity

 and Ethics

P.O. Box 483

Santa Clara, CA 95052

Re: Your Request for Advice

       Our File No. I-98-233
Dear Ms. Lasher:

This is in response to your request for advice under the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act).
  Since you are merely asking a general reporting question, your letter is considered a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION
Prior to 1995, your organization was a local government “watchdog” group.  In 1995, the organization qualified as a campaign committee when it attempted the recall of a local city council member.  The recall failed.  May you now terminate the committee's filing obligations and return it to its original status?

CONCLUSION
Yes.  If your organization is no longer engaged in the type of activity which would qualify it as a campaign committee under the provisions of the Act, it may terminate its filing obligations and resume its role as a local government “watchdog” group. 

FACTS AND ANALYSIS
Santa Clarans for Political Integrity and Ethics was originally formed as a local government “watchdog” group in the City of Santa Clara.  In 1995, the group attempted a recall of a city council member.  Your group raised money for the recall effort and qualified as a campaign committee with reporting duties under the provisions of the Act.  The recall attempt failed.  Santa Clarans for Political Integrity and Ethics has not engaged in making contributions or expenditures on behalf of candidates or measures since the 1995 recall attempt.  The organization would like to resume its role as a local government “watchdog” group and terminate its campaign filing obligations.

Your status as a committee may be terminated once you have ceased to engage in the type of activity which required the filing of campaign statements under the provisions of the Act.  If that is true for your committee, the committee treasurer may terminate the committee by filing an original Form 415, Recipient Committee Statement of Termination with the Secretary of State.  A copy of the Form 415, along with an original Form 450, Recipient Committee Short Form
 must be filed with the city clerk for the city of Santa Clara.  On the Form 415, termination statement, the treasurer is verifying that the committee has ceased to receive contributions and make expenditures; does not anticipate receiving contributions or making expenditures in the future; has eliminated or declares that it has no intention or ability to discharge all debts, loans, and other obligations (if any); has no surplus funds; and has filed all campaign statements required by the Political Reform Act disclosing all reportable transactions. 

On the Form 450, the Recipient Committee Short Form, the committee needs to report on Part IV where its remaining funds will be disbursed.  Any expenditure by the committee must be reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  If it is the intent of the organization to resume its role as a local government “watchdog” group, the expenditure of the committee funds to support this role, is reasonably related to a governmental purpose.  After completing Part IV indicating the disbursement of funds to the original local government watchdog group, be sure to complete the summary page portion of the Form 450, showing your beginning balance, contributions received, and expenditures made.  Your ending cash balance should be a zero. 

I trust this answers your question sufficiently.  If you need any assistance in completing the termination forms, please be sure to call the Commission's Technical Assistance Division at (916) 322-5660 for further assistance.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jeanette E. Turvill

Political Reform Consultant

Technical Assistance Division

�Government Code Section 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18100-18995,  of the California Code of Regulations.


�Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code Section 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Section 18329(c)(3).)


�In your letter you indicated that the only money which you have raised over the past couple of years is $10 per member annually and that the group has not supported any candidates or ballot measures during this time.  Since you have not received any contributions which must be itemized, that is, $100 or more, the Form 450 may be used in place of the Form 419, Ballot Measure Statement, long form, which you may have used in the past.





